The Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Elkton

Ordinance 11 - 2006

BY: Mayor Joseph L. Fisona and Board of Commissioners

INTRODUCTION: November 1, 2006

ADOPTION: November 16, 2006

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING

The Code of the Town of Elkton
Title 5
Business Licenses and Regulations
Chapter 5.08
Peddling and Soliciting
Article I.
Peddlers

FOR THE PURPOSE of amending the Code of the Town of Elkton, Title 5, Chapter 5.08, Article I., Section 5.08.080, declaring a violation of this article to be a civil infraction, subject to the penalties provided under Article XIV., § C14-1., B., Charter of the Town of Elkton.

WHEREAS, Article XI-E., Constitution of the State of Maryland; Section 23A., Corporations - Municipal Article, Annotated Code of Maryland; the Charter and Code of the Town of Elkton provide the authority under which the Mayor and Board of Commissioners may adopt, repeal and/or amend the ordinances of the Town of Elkton; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners previously adopted Chapter 5.08., Peddling and Soliciting, regulating such activities within the town; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners have determined that a violation of Article I of this Chapter shall be declared a civil infraction and subject to the penalties provided under Article XIV., § C14-1., B., Charter of the Town of Elkton.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of Elkton hereby ordain the following:

- Section 1. The Code of the Town of Elkton, Title 5, Chapter 5.08, Article I., § 5.08.080, shall be repealed; and
- Section 2. The Code of the Town of Elkton, Title 5, Chapter 5.08, Article I., § 5.08.080, shall be re-enacted and read as follows:

The Code of the Town of Elkton
Title 5
Business Licenses and Regulations
Chapter 5.08
Peddling and Soliciting
Article I.
Peddlers

- §§ 5.08.010 5.08.070 No change in text.
- § 5.08.080 Violation Penalty

Any person or persons violating any provisions of this article shall be punished as provided in Section C14-1A of the town Charter. A violation of this article shall be a civil infraction and a person violating any provision thereof shall be subject to the penalties provided under Article XIV., § C14-1.,B., Charter of the Town of Elkton.

** END OF SECTION **

DATE OF EFFECT

THIS ORDINANCE shall be effective December 5, 2006

Mayor Joseph L. Fisona Commissioner Charles H. Givens, Sr. Commissioner Mary Jo Jablonski Commissioner Earl M. Piner, Sr. Commissioner C. Gary Storke